12/6/2022

## 9:14 AM

## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8

Received by EPA Region VIII Hearing Clerk

IN THE MATTER OF:	) TERMINATION OF
Uintah Mining District Site Park City, Utah	<ul> <li>ADMINISTRATIVE SETTLEMENT</li> <li>AGREEMENT AND ORDER ON</li> <li>CONSENT FOR REMOVAL ACTION</li> </ul>
United Park City Mines Company,	) )
Respondent.	
Proceeding Under Sections 104, 106(a), 107 and 122 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation And Liability Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604, 9606(a), 9607 and 9622.	) U.S. EPA Region 8 ) CERCLA Docket No. 08-2015-0008 ) )

WHEREAS, the United States Environmental Protection Agency and United Park City Mines Company (UPCM) (collectively, the Parties) voluntarily entered into an Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent, CERCLA Docket No. 08-2015-0008 (Settlement), on or about September 11, 2015, which provided for the performance of a removal action by UPCM at what is now known as operable unit 00 of the Uintah Mining District Site in Summit County, Utah.

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2016, the Parties amended the Settlement to include Work to be performed related to operable unit 1 of the Uintah Mining District Site.

WHEREAS, on or about October 17, 2022, a judicial Consent Decree between the United States and UPCM was entered by the Utah Federal District Court in Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-00200-BSJ;

WHEREAS, the Consent Decree requires that Respondent make or cause to be made certain payments to resolve certain liabilities associated with the Uintah Mining District Site;

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2022, Respondents made or caused to be made such payments;

NOW THEREFORE, the Settlement will be terminated upon the date of entry of this Termination into the EPA docket.

United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 8

DATE:\_\_\_\_\_

BY:\_\_\_\_\_ Christopher Thompson Associate Regional Counsel for Enforcement CERCLA Enforcement Section U.S. EPA Region 8

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

BY: \_\_\_\_\_\_Betsy Smidinger Director, Superfund and Emergency Management Division U.S. EPA Region 8